IAS 17 Leases). IFRS 13 is to be applied prospectively. The initial application was of subordinate importance
for the interim consolidated financial statement.

Notes to the interim consolidated financial statements

20 HeidelbergCement | Interim Financial Report January to March 2013

–	� IFRIC 20 (Stripping Costs in the Production Phase of a Surface Mine) describes the accounting of stripping
costs during the production phase in surface mining and clarifies when production stripping costs should
lead to the recognition of an asset and how that asset should be classified and measured both initially and
in subsequent periods. The retrospective application of IFRIC 20 resulted in consolidated balance sheet
reclassifications in earlier periods. The effects on the consolidated income statement were of subordinate
importance.

The following tables show the impact of the retrospective application of IAS 19R and IFRIC 20 on the income
statement, the statement of comprehensive income, the statement of cash flows, and the balance sheet in earlier
periods. The retrospective adjustment of shareholders’ equity is shown in the statement of changes in equity.

Consolidated income statement January - March 2012

€m
Before

adjustment IAS 19R Adjusted

Other operating expenses -848.5 -2.2 -850.7

Operating income 13.8 -2.2 11.5

Other financial result -14.8 -1.3 -16.0

Loss before tax from continuing operations -143.9 -3.5 -147.3

Income taxes -3.6 -0.3 -3.9

Loss for the period -155.3 -3.8 -159.1

Thereof Group share of loss -203.8 -3.8 -207.6

Loss per share in €

Loss per share attributable to the parent entity -1.09 -0.02 -1.11

Loss  per share – continuing operations -1.05 -0.02 -1.07

Loss  per share – discontinued operations -0.04 -0.04

Consolidated statement of comprehensive income January - March 2012

€m
Before

adjustment IAS 19R Adjusted

Loss for the period -155.3 -3.8 -159.1

Other comprehensive income not being reclassified to profit or loss
in subsequent periods

Actuarial gains and losses 25.9 3.5 29.4

Income taxes -9.3 -1.4 -10.7

16.5 2.1 18.7

Other comprehensive income -276.0 2.1 -273.8

Total comprehensive income -431.3 -1.7 -432.9

Relating to HeidelbergCement AG shareholders -448.4 -1.7 -449.9

Consolidated statement of cash flows January - March 2012

€m
Before

adjustment IAS 19R Adjusted

Net loss from continuing operations -147.5 -3.8 -151.3

Income taxes 3.6 0.3 3.9

Elimination of other non-cash items 102.8 3.5 106.2

Cash flow -7.6 -7.6

21HeidelbergCement | Interim Financial Report January to March 2013

Interim Financial Report January to March 2013

Business trend January to March 2013 Consolidated statement of cash flows

Outlook Consolidated balance sheet

Risk report Consolidated statement of changes in equity

Consolidated income statement Segment reporting / Notes

Consolidated statement of comprehensive income Notes to the interim consolidated financial statements

Consolidated balance sheet 1 January 2012

€m
Before

adjustment IAS 19R IFRIC 20 Adjusted

Assets

Other intangible assets 345.9 3.8 349.6

Land and buildings 5,296.7 15.5 5,312.3

Deferred taxes 379.2 2.2 381.4

Other non-current receivables 294.0 -6.2 287.8

Total non-current assets 23,394.9 2.2 13.1 23,410.2

Other current operating receivables 359.0 -13.1 345.9

Total current assets 5,625.4 -13.1 5,612.3

Balance sheet total 29,020.3 2.2 29,022.5

Shareholders' equity and non-controlling interests

Retained earnings 6,623.1 -3.8 6,619.3

Non-controlling interests 951.6 -0.6 951.0

Total equity 13,568.6 -4.4 13,564.2

Non-current pension provisions 832.6 6.6 839.2

Total liabilities 15,451.7 6.6 15,458.3

Balance sheet total 29,020.3 2.2 29,022.5

Consolidated balance sheet 31 March 2012

€m
Before

 adjustment IAS 19R IFRIC 20 Adjusted

Assets

Other intangible assets 335.4 3.9 339.2

Land and buildings 5,245.8 15.9 5,261.7

Deferred taxes 371.7 0.6 372.3

Other non-current receivables 381.3 -6.8 374.4

Total non-current assets 23,177.5 0.6 12.9 23,191.0

Other current operating receivables 390.7 -12.9 377.8

Total current assets 4,848.9 -12.9 4,836.0

Balance sheet total 28,026.4 0.6 28,027.0

Shareholders' equity and non-controlling interests

Retained earnings 6,465.8 -5.4 6,460.4

Non-controlling interests 992.3 -0.6 991.7

Total equity 13,190.5 -6.0 13,184.5

Non-current pension provisions 880.3 6.6 886.9

Total liabilities 14,836.0 6.6 14,842.5

Balance sheet total 28,026.4 0.6 28,027.0

22 HeidelbergCement | Interim Financial Report January to March 2013

Consolidated balance sheet 31 December 2012

€m
Before

 adjustment IAS 19R IFRIC 20 Adjusted

Assets

Other intangible assets 297.7 4.3 302.0

Land and buildings 5,272.7 16.8 5,289.5

Deferred taxes 442.0 2.6 444.6

Other non-current receivables 275.4 -8.8 266.6

Total non-current assets 22,963.9 2.6 12.3 22,978.7

Other current operating receivables 365.6 -12.3 353.3

Total current assets 5,025.6 -12.3 5,013.3

Balance sheet total 28,005.2 2.6 28,007.8

Shareholders' equity and non-controlling interests

Retained earnings 6,673.5 -5.4 6,668.1

Non-controlling interests 1,098.8 -0.5 1,098.3

Total equity 13,713.4 -5.9 13,707.5

Non-current pension provisions 1,018.7 8.5 1,027.2

Total liabilities 14,291.8 8.5 14,300.3

Balance sheet total 28,005.2 2.6 28,007.8

A detailed description of the pronouncements adopted by the IASB but not applicable until a later date is given
in the Notes to the 2012 Annual Report on pages 159 f.

In order to improve transparency, the presentation of proceeds from and repayment of bonds and loans in the
consolidated statement of cash flows was amended to the effect that proceeds and repayments relating to the
syndicated facility agreement are reported on a net basis within a reporting period. Furthermore, changes to
short-term interest-bearing receivables and liabilities are now reported separately. The following table shows
the adjustments to the earlier period.

Consolidated statement of cash flows January - March 2012

€m
Before

adjustment Adjustment Adjusted

Proceeds from bond issuance and loans 608,8 -250,0 358,8

Repayment of bonds and loans -838,1 -225,9 -1.064,0

Changes in short-term interest-bearing assets and liabilities 475,9 475,9

Cash flow from financing activities -232,9 -232,9

Seasonal nature of the business
The production and sales of building materials are seasonal due to the regional weather patterns. Particularly
in our important markets in Europe and North America, business figures of the first and fourth quarters are
adversely affected by the winter months, whereas the warmer months contribute to higher sales and profit
numbers in the second and third quarters.

23HeidelbergCement | Interim Financial Report January to March 2013

Interim Financial Report January to March 2013